Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
u

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06653007

Name of Company

Willstrand Limited T/A Allied National Group

1/ We
Colin lan Vickers, 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

Chnstopher David Stevens, 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

Note The copy eccount must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 18 December 2014

authenticated by the written pursuant to section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s

signature(s) of the Liquidator(s) 4 vhed) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been dispcsed of, and that the-same-was-done-secerdmgly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 18 December
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the [nsolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-deregocordmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at FRP Adwisary LLP, 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing,
BN11 1RY

The winding up covers the penad from 23 May 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeling (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resolutions were passed against the joint iquidators being granted their release

Signed A /\fL\m, Date 18 December 2014
Ha_ |

FRP Adwisory LLP
4th Floor
Southfield House

11 Liverpool Gardens
Worthing 2
BN11 1RY Pl
5
Ref W1037WOR/CIVICDS/CV/NLL/DLW/S = "A3NBULGW*
A29 221272014 #271
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Willstrand Limited T/A Allied National Group

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 23 May 2012 To 18 December 2014

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
5,800 00 Goodwill 8,800 00
44 196 51 Book Debts 27,362 82
- 36,162 82
COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration 1,158 89
Asset Recovery & Insolvency LLP 2,728 00
{3,886 89)
SECURED CREDITORS
(44,196 51) Bibby Financial Services 10,220 58
- {10,220 58)
HIRE PURCHASE
9,600 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
{9,600 00) Finance Company NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Intercompany loans NIL
4,200 00 Stock, Furniture & Equipment 4,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 3891
4,238 91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 5,000 00
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration 16,975 67
Joint Liguidators' Disbursements 27070
Asset Recovery & Insolvency LLP 1,302 00
Corporation Tax 1,194 82
Storage Costs 24 88
Statutory Advertising 33030
Bank Charges - Floating 003
{25,098 40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,343 83) Trade & Expense Creditors 8704
(19,799 00) Directors' Loan Account 5958
(115,848 60) H M Customs & Revenues - VAT 81060
{24,843 70) H M Customs & Revenues - PAYE 23864
{21,168 18) Court Award NIL
(38 97) HSBC Bank pic NIL
(1,195 86)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(4 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{200,046.28) 0.00

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

18 December 2014 11 00




Willstrand Limited T/A Allied National Group
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 23 May 2012 To 18 December 2014

Sof AE £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

- 1P ¢
Colin lan Vickers
Joint Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 18 December 2014 11 00




WILLSTRAND LIMITED T/A ALLIED NATIONAL GROUP (IN LIQUIDATION)
("THE COMPANY")

LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

1. Introduction
Following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 23 May 2012, I report on the progress
of the liquidation for the period 23 May 2014 to date (“the perniod”), in accordance with Rule 4 126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986
I attach:
Appendix A - Receipts and payments account
Appendix B — Details of my firm's time costs and disbursements including charge out rates
Appendix C — A statement of expenses
2. Receipts and Payments

I attach for your informatton a copy of a recently prepared receipts and payments account detailing both
transachions for the period, and also since my appointment as Liquidator,

With regard to the realisation of assets, this report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress
reports There have been no realisations since my last report to creditors relating to the year ended 22
May 2014.
3. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator during the period
In addition to completing my statutory duties as joint hquidator, I have dealt with the following matters
» Agreed unsecured creditor claims and made a first and final distribution;
. Prepared the corporation tax return for the period 23 May 2013 to 22 May 2014 and settled the
hability accordingly
. Dealt with VAT matters,
. Prepared this report and associated documents, and
General admunistration,
4. Dividend to Creditors
No preferential claims have been recewved In these proceedings.

1 have received claims totalling £219,351.51 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts In
these proceedings.

A first and final dividend of 0.55 pence in the pound was paid to unsecured creditors on 12 June 2014,
Pursuant to rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 no further dividend will be declared to unsecured

creditors as the funds realised were distnbuted, used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
admimistration

CVL &5




5. Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part i1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which i1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003)

As the floating charge has been discharged in full the prescribed part does not apply in this instance
6. Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs 1n this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 1s based on computerised records
of all time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt
with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time
15 charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on indwvidual expertise,
qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless
dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually,
details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached together with a breakdown of our time costs
and disbursements incurred dunng the period of this report in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

At the creditors’ meeting held on 23 May 2012, I was authonsed to draw fees in the sum of £5,000 plus
VAT In respect of pre-appointment work carried out. I have drawn my fees in line with this

I was also authorised to draw post-appointment fees on a time cost basis I have drawn fees of
£18,134.56 exclusive of VAT, In respect of fixed charge and unencumbered assets

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of the
Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel,
which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwisory at the HMRC approved
mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred during
the period of this report are attached.

I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period.

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Liquidator under Rule 4 49E of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of
reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out in Appendix C only). Further
details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which can be located using the following
link http //creditors frpadvisory.com/feesguide htm and select the one for liquidations. Alternatively a
hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there are time limits for
requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report for requesting further information and
8 weeks from receiving this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

\w_ Dated: 18 December 2014

C I Vickers
Joint Liquidator
Licensed n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

CVL &5




Wilistrand Limited T/A Allied National Group
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 23/05/2012 From 23/05/2012
of Affairs To18/12/2014 To 18/12/2014
SECURED ASSETS
5,800 00 Goodwill 8,800.00 8,800.00
44,196 51 Book Debts 27,362.82 27,362 82
36,162 82 36,162.82
COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration 1,158.89 1,158.89
Asset Recovery & Insolvency LLP 2,728.00 2,728 00
(3,886 89) {3,886.89)
SECURED CREDITORS
(44,196.51) Bibby Financial Services 10,220.58 10,220 58
(10,220 58) (10,220.58)
HIRE PURCHASE
9,600 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
{9,600 00) Finance Company NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Intercompany loans NIL NIL
4,200.00 Stock, Furniture & Equipment 4,200.00 4,200.00
Bank Interest Gross 38.91 38.91
4,238.91 4,233 91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 5,000.00 5,000 00
Joint Ligquidators' Remuneration 16,975 67 16,975 67
Joint Liquidators' Dishursements 27070 27070
Asset Recovery & Insolvency LLP 1,302 00 1,302 00
Corporation Tax 1,194.82 1,194.82
Storage Costs 24 88 24.88
Statutory Advertising 330.30 330.30
Bank Charges - Floating 003 003
(25,098 40) (25,098 40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,343.83) Trade & Expense Creditors 87.04 87 04
(19,799.00) Directors' Loan Account 5958 59.58
(115,848.60) H M Customs & Revenues - VAT 81060 810.60
(24,843 70) H M Customs & Revenues - PAYE 238.64 238.64
(21,168.18) Court Award NIL NIL
(38.97) HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
(1,195.86) (1,195.86)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{4.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{200,046.28) 0.00 0.00

18 December 2014 10 59




NIL

A i
Colin Tan Vickers
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 18 December 2014 10 59




Pa.anaul Sem 3503 3yl Wi a4l 1e Burjieasud
31 JYNH Y3 e padieyd s 3deaiy

00 LST |e10L puBlD
00 06 ‘ 6uipuog 0ze-0¢ 0ZE-0L iosz-09 ' Hoddng
008 yoreas Auedwod 512-58 '512-G8 losz-se | reuotssaoId IO
00 €51 Buisiuaapy ‘G5¥-522 1554672 ‘0SE-051 ! JsBeuew
| kobajen 'S6¥5LT ‘56¥5L2 .005-00€ i Jouped
Janjea £TAT AINr3st \TEOT AIATAsT [TUOZ JPQWimAGN T | apein
10z J9GWadaQ 81 01 ZL0Z Ael £ w sajel no abueys gud
pouad 8y 10} Sjuawasingsig

TL9ZL IS LE) 00 052 Zh TEE 916" AIH SbeJoAY

SZ 6902 DS OLLLL__ 0008 00 6v8'F 31500 (901
6P S51 SLvio8l 01 0ZL $29l  S068 0z 0 09 ¥l SINOH €101
Q0 02t 00 0Ze 001 ool waunuioddy aig
00 0Z€ 00 0ZE 001 001 umouyun
00 0EL 00 59 050 050 Buisipanpy Liojmerg /Suipuog
00 0ce 00091 080 050 SaTJl[BULIOS Juawuioddy
1g 18l 00 66+'Z 06 L1 0L Ll 0z 0 sBunaayy /Bupoday Liojnels
¥B £51 0099’ 0z ik 0Z 5t e [esauag) - aoueldwo) ioinielg
By LEL 05 8zZ8'L OEEL 082l 0z 0 0o Ly L iddy isod
16 Pl 05 8S1'L ov 6F 0z 9v 0z 0 00¢ souendwod Loynels
00 SE€ 00 ge€ oot 0oL suoiebiisaau| - |gban
0t ori 00 99¢ 0s¢ 0ET 0zZo sauinbu3j ygao
00 OEl 05 5t SED S0 B3O - pom Aojebisaay|
06 €61 05 9L S8 ¢ §9z oz uonebnsaau|
98 ZeE Q059i'} 0se st SI0)IpaIY) PRINJRS
00 OE} 0s 2591 SLEl -7 AR SI0}PAIT PAIMDISUN
69 €L 05 2Z8'2 SZ 91 SL21 0s € SIOUpaUD
Q00 s€E 05 491 050 050 uogesiieay Jasse-jeba
LE ¥9L 05 £96'L G611 G566 00Z uona3jed 19eq
00 ot Q% 926 S0+ co¥ 51958y |8iey)D
£E 8¢ 00 165 081 081 uonEsIEay jassy
1S LLL 05 erze og 8l 0o vl ey uonesi|eay Jassy
00 0EL 00 8. 090 030 dIM PuB 334
£56LL 5. 601 S60 ] or 0 uonensiuIpY [Blsuag
2922t 00 ¥9L'Z g6 ol 0LSL  STL [eszuagy - Buunoady ased
16 951 05 €66°L oLct oC L 051 MBIADY PUB [ONUO] 8SBD
00 see 0S €€ 0LO 0Lo [@ABIL

Si 8.7 Buiuue|d pue uonensiuiwpy
3 s1ey Apy abeiary F 1507 {2101 SINOH [F10] Jeuoissajoig  sebrumy
0

wLOZ Jequadeq g1 Ol ZLOZ AEWN €2 pOUad 31} 10 pabileys ]
{uonepinbi uj) dnoug jeuoney pailjly /L PaIUNT PUBLS]IIAA

. AOSLy

did

¥LOZZLI8L PajUd yodai 1560 poudd - Hoday 6 dIS i




97921 618'8C 1} 74 611'82
S6T'T S61'T 0 S6T'T xe] uonesodio)
ST ST 0 5¢ 350D 2belols
S8 TEE a 23 Buisiuaspe Aoymels
0 0€0’Y 0 0£0'p $93) sJan|eA/sjuaby
0 TLT 0 1£2 SusWASINgGsIp slojepinbi
010'% 866°LT YA 897/ uoneseuUNW=L Siojepinbry
0 000’S 0 000°S 39) SJIRYE JO JUBWEIS

FIOZ quuadag juawjujodde 9yep Buodau d pue sasuadxgy

8T 01 £TOT 3ouIs patinaul sasuadx3y |e30] 3e pied 394 jou Y| 12d noday ssasboad
Aep €T polad INQ paRIWIWOD SIS0) J0 23ep 0} pred |ej01

E:WEKH

10T Y38W323d 8T OL ¥TOT AVIW £C AOIM3d IHL HOd SISN2dXI 40 LNIWILVYLS

(NOLLYAQINOIT NI) Q3LIWIT ANVYILSTIIM




